

Annual Report 2019

Plantagenet Community Financial
Services Ltd

ABN 89 096 387 816

Mount Barker **Community Bank**[®] Branch

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Contents

Chairman’s report	2
Manager’s report	3
Dividend Payment History	4
Sponsorships	4
Bendigo & Adelaide Bank report	6
Directors’ report	7
Auditor’s independence declaration	11
Financial statements	12
Notes to the financial statements	17
Directors’ declaration	47
Independent audit report	48

Chair's report

For year ending 30 June 2019

I am very pleased to present the 2019 Annual Report for Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd. We have had the best year in many respects for several years and despite prevailing local and national conditions the future looks bright for our Company.

Jason Price our Business Development Manager has settled into his new role very well guiding the branch to great success this year. Lisa Clode has also fitted in very well in her role of Branch Operations Manager keeping the branch running smoothly and all the staff have performed well. We also welcome back Jenni Barlow who has recently re-joined us.

I would also like to thank our Board of Directors who put in many unpaid hours to bring the benefits of our **Community Bank®** to you all.

The only disappointment for this financial year was that we very reluctantly closed our Walpole agency. We have had the agency for 15 years but in recent times the book had continued to retract, and we could not see a way forward in the foreseeable future to be commercially viable. We appreciated that the residents of Walpole have reluctantly accepted and understand our decision. We are still servicing our customers there and our staff are still visiting Walpole when needed.

Our book at the end of June stood at bit over \$134,000,000 that is a growth of nearly \$12,000,000 on last year well above what we budgeted for. Some things have gone our way, with the closure of another bank locally, we have gained business from all sectors particularly for Rural bank. This has meant our profitability in spite of tight margins has increased.

This year we have approved \$48,000 to sponsorships plus we were able to invest \$28,000 into the Community Foundation for future investment into our community. As usual to a wide spectrum of the community from the schools, the trip to Bali, Duke of Edinburgh Awards and the return of the defensive driving course. Various sporting and artistic activities as well as Youthcare and the RSL.

This year we approved a dividend of 5% up from 4% last year fully franked as usual to demonstrate our success as a company to our shareholders but still leaving plenty of money for investment into our community by way of sponsorships.

Finally, I would like to thank the shareholders for their support and for our many customers old and new, and I welcome all the new customers we have gained in the past year. Imagine what we can do for our community if we continue to grow like we have in the past year.



John Howard
Chair

Manager's report

For year ending 30 June 2019

As the Business Development Manager of the Mount Barker **Community Bank**[®] Branch, I am very proud to present the results for the 2019 financial year.

The key to the success in the 2019 financial year has been the stability of our staff and the excellent customer service they provide, very well led by our Branch Operations Manager, Lisa Clode. Lisa has been well supported by Sharon Ansell, Brooke Heal, Tahlia Robinson-Solczaniuk, Rachell Wierobiej, Carla Fulcher and Madeleine Brady. Sadly, Madeleine finished up with us in March deciding a career change and we welcomed back Jenni Barlow in May. We also saw Rachell begin maternity leave in June. The standards our staff set in terms of customer service and support for the community is second to none and a wonderful example of teamwork and dedication which has enabled the Mount Barker **Community Bank**[®] to continue its proud history of contribution and support for the residents of Mount Barker and the greater region.

We are a real alternative to the major banks, and we are capitalising on that goodwill and uncertainty within the overall banking sector. The closure of a major bank in town in September 2018 confirms this uncertainty.

The move to digital banking is exciting and Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited has committed to making this a priority. For those who want to continue the tradition of coming into the branch – we're not going anywhere. We're still here and we're committed to helping our customers over the counter with all their banking needs.

To the many shareholders of the Mount Barker **Community Bank**[®] – thank you for your ongoing invaluable support. Can I please ask our shareholders to assist further by helping bring new business into our branch. Whether it be community groups you are involved with, business acquaintances or family and friends, our business model is very simple – the more customers who bank with the Mount Barker **Community Bank**[®], the more the bottom line increases and as such, community contributions and dividends increase as well.

The tireless and selfless endeavours of our Board members, capably lead by John Howard are once again acknowledged and in particular their most important corporate governance role and community engagement activities to ensure that our business remains relevant in our community. A special mention to our Administrator, Heather Bateman who provides a strong link between the Board and the Branch. Her assistance and support to me in my first year in the role has been invaluable.

I would also like to acknowledge the close working relationship we have with the Bendigo Bank head office, state office and regional support staff.

Finally, we value each and every one of our customers who entrust us with their banking and I have no doubt that with their continued support and loyalty, our **Community Bank**[®] will go from strength to strength in the future.



Jason Price
Business Development Manager

Dividend Payment history

Dividend to shareholders			
Financial Year	Amount Per Share	Franking Level*	Date Paid
2018/2019			
2017/2018	5 Cents	100%	25/6/19
2016/2017	4 Cents	100%	21/6/18

Report of Sponsorships & Contributions

Financial Year	Community Contribution
2018/2019	\$ 65,850
2017/2018	\$ 102,399
2016/2017	\$ 72,534
2015/2016	\$ 36,128

2018/19 Sponsorship Recipients

Kendenup Primary School.....	Dux Award
Mount Barker RSL Sub-branch.....	Centenary of Armistice Project
Mount Barker Community College	Duke of Edinburgh Award 2018 & 2019
Mount Barker Community College	Cattle Club uniforms
ArtSouth WA.....	Art & Craft Trail 2018
Mount Barker Community College	Year 11 Geography Excursion to Bail – insurance and merch
RDA Plantagenet (Now Horsepower)	Railings for the vision impaired
Mount Barker Community College	End of Year Speech & Book Awards
Walpole Primary School.....	End of Year Book Awards
Porongurup Promotions Association.....	2019 Porongurup Wine Festival – insurance
Plantagenet Mens Shed.....	Metal Workshop
Plantagenet Players Inc.....	Insurance
Kendenup Playgroup.....	Bike Trail
Mount Barker Amateur Swimming Club.....	Swim Fins
Mount Barker Community College	Defensive Driving Course
Mount Barker Community College	Corner Café chairs
Mount Barker Bulls Cricket Club.....	Protective mat for oval redevelopment
Mount Barker CWA.....	Wheelchair ramp
Mount Barker Speedway	Bendigo Bank Junior Learner Sedan
Plantagenet Company of Archers.....	Shed repairs
Plantagenet Scout Group.....	Activity shirts
Plantagenet Sporting Club	Insurance etc
RSL Mount Barker Sub-branch.....	100 year anniversary dinner
Rotary Club Mount Barker	Senior's Christmas lunch
Youthcare Mount Barker	Pool Parties and Bush Dance
Walpole Primary P & C.....	End of year book awards and general



Bendigo & Adelaide Bank report

For year ending 30 June 2019

As a bank of 160-plus years, we're proud to hold the mantle of Australia's fifth biggest bank. In today's banking environment it's time to take full advantage of this opportunity and for even more people to experience banking with Bendigo Bank and our way of banking, and with our Community Bank® partners.

In promoting our point of difference it's sometimes lost that although we're different, we're represented in more than 500 communities across Australia and offer a full suite of banking and financial products and services. In many ways we're also a leader in digital technology and meeting the needs of our growing online customer base, many of whom may never set foot in a traditional bank branch.

At the centre of our point of difference is the business model you chose to support as a shareholder that supports local communities. Whether you're a shareholder of our most recent Community Bank® branch which opened in Smithton, Tasmania, in June 2019, or you're a long-time shareholder who, from more than 20 years ago, you all play an important role. Your support has enabled your branch, and this banking model, to prosper and grow. You're one of more than 75,000 Community Bank® company shareholders across Australia who are the reason today, we're Australia's only bank truly committed to the communities it operates in.

And for that, we thank you. For the trust you've not only put in Bendigo and Adelaide Bank, but the faith you've put in your community and your Community Bank® company local board of directors.

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank continues to rank at the top of industry and banking and finance sector awards. We have awards for our customer service, we have award winning products and we have a customer base that of 1.7 million-plus that not only trusts us with their money, but which respects our 'difference'.

As a Bank, we're working hard to ensure that those who are not banking with us, and not banking with your Community Bank® branch, make the change. It really is a unique model and we see you, the shareholder, as playing a key role in helping us grow your local Community Bank® business. All it takes is a referral to your local branch manager. They'll do the rest.

We find that our customer base is a very loyal group. It's getting people to make the change that's the challenge. In today's environment, we've never had a better chance to convince people to make the change and your support in achieving this is critical.

From Bendigo and Adelaide Bank, once again, thank you for your ongoing support of your Community Bank® branch and your community.

We would also like to thank and acknowledge the amazing work of your branch staff and directors in developing your business and supporting the communities that you live and work in.



Mark Cunneen
Head of Community Support
Bendigo and Adelaide Bank

Directors' report

For year ending 30 June 2019

The Directors present their report of the company for the financial year ended 30 June 2019.

Directors

The following persons were Directors of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd during or since the end of the financial year up to the date of this report:

John Howard

Position Chair Person

John has been a director of the board for an impressive 14 years and is the longest serving director. John is enthusiastic about growing the bank and our local community. He dedicates many hours ensuring the board runs smoothly and educating people on the unique Community Bank® model.

Sarah Wright - Resigned 26/11/18

Position Vice Chair

Although Sarah resigned in November of 2018 after dedicating 5 years to the board she has continued to provide support to the board and the branch as a non-executive member of the board. Sarah's legal knowledge, along with her level headed approach has been an asset to the board.

Grant Cooper

Position Vice Chair

Grant is one of the second longest serving director having been on the board for 12 years. This year Grant took on the challenging role of Vice Chair. He is a member of his local fire brigade and enjoys seeing the bank's business grow in the community.

Jim Rhind

Position Secretary

Jim works for the education department at the local Community College and has been a board member for seven years. He has held both the secretary and treasurer roles during his time on the board. Jim has attended several National Conferences as a member of the board and enjoys bringing back new ideas to the board.

Ben Broad

Position Treasurer

Ben works FIFO as well as running a small family business yet still makes time to attend board meetings and fill the vital role of treasurer. Ben's efforts are very much appreciated and play an important role in the financial running of the board.

Elizabeth Van Zeyl

Position Director

Liz is one of the second longest serving directors having been on the board for 12 years. Liz has brought an enthusiastic approach to the board and sponsorships. Liz is an active volunteer in the community wearing many caps. Liz has attended a number of State and National Conferences as a board member and always brings back a wealth of ideas and knowledge to the board.

Roger Barrett

Position Director

Roger has just completed his first year on the board. He has a passion for supporting the youth of our community and the sustainability of our community.

Leonard Handasyde – Appointed 5/3/19

Position Director

This is Len's first year on the board and in this short time he has brought an abundance of knowledge and ideas to the board, the latest being the Mountains to Murals Festival.

Grant Dufty – Resigned 26/11/18

Position Director

Directors' report *(continued)*

Directors were in office for the entire year unless otherwise stated.

No Directors have material interests in contracts or proposed contracts with the company.

Directors' meetings

Attendances by each Director during the year were as follows:

Director	Board meetings	
	A	B
John Howard	12	12
Sarah Wright – Resigned 26/11/18	6	4
Jim Rhind	12	10
Ben Broad	12	10
Grant Cooper	12	9
Grant Dufty – Resigned 26/11/18	6	1
Elizabeth Van Zeyl	12	9
Roger Barrett	12	10
Leonard Handasyde – Appointed 5/3/19	4	3

A - The number of meetings eligible to attend.

B - The number of meetings attended.

N/A - not a member of that committee.

Directors' report *(continued)*

Company Secretary

Jim Rhind has been the Company Secretary Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd since the 5th of December 2017.

Principal activities

The principal activities of the company during the course of the financial year were in providing Community Bank® branch services under management rights to operate a franchised branch of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. There has been no significant change in the nature of these activities during the year.

Review of operations

The profit of the company for the financial year after provision for income tax was \$ 56,300 (2018: \$43,884), which is a 28% increase compared with the previous year. The net assets of the company have increased to \$683,716.

Dividends

A fully franked interim dividend of 5 cents per share was declared and paid during the year for the year ended 30 June 2019 (2018 4 cents per share).

Options

No options over issued shares were granted during or since the end of the financial year and there were no options outstanding as at the date of this report

Significant changes in the state of affairs

No significant changes in the company's state of affairs occurred during the financial year

Events subsequent to the end of the reporting period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year that significantly affect or may significantly affect the operations of the company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the company, in future financial years.

Likely developments

The company will continue its policy of providing banking services to the community.

Environmental regulations

The company is not subject to any significant environmental regulation.

Indemnifying Officers or Auditor

The company has agreed to indemnify each Officer (Director, Secretary or employee) out of assets of the company to the relevant extent against any liability incurred by that person arising out of the discharge of their duties, except where the liability arises out of conduct involving dishonesty, negligence, breach of duty or the lack of good faith. The company also has Officers Insurance for the benefit of Officers of the company against any liability occurred by the Officer, which includes the Officer's liability for legal costs, in or arising out of the conduct of the business of the company or in or arising out of the discharge of the Officer's duties.

Disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium is prohibited by the confidentiality clause of the contract of insurance. The company has not provided any insurance for an Auditor of the company.

Directors' report *(continued)*

Proceedings on behalf of company

No person has applied for leave of court to bring proceedings on behalf of the company or intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or any part of those proceedings. The company was not a party to any such proceedings during the year.

Auditor independence declaration

A copy of the Auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set at page 9 of this financial report. No Officer of the company is or has been a partner of the Auditor of the company.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors at Mt Barker on 10th September 2019.



John Howard
Chair

Auditor's Independence Declaration

19th August 2019

The Board of Directors
Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd
PO Box 117
MT BARKER WA 6324

Dear Directors

**AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001**

As lead Auditor for the audit of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2019, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, that there have been:

a) no contraventions of the Auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, in the relation to the audit, and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This Declaration is made in respect of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd during the period of the audit.



Paul Gilbert, FCPA MBA Director
Macleod Corporation Pty Ltd



**MACLEOD
CORPORATION PTY LTD.**

A.B.N. 25 082 636 968

Unit 8, 76 Proudlove Parade
ALBANY WA 6330

PO Box 5779
ALBANY WA 6332

ph 08 9841 2118

m. 0412 375 667

e. paul@macleodcpa.com.au

www.macleodcpa.com.au



LIABILITY LIMITED BY A SCHEME APPROVED UNDER PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION

CERTIFIED PRACTISING ACCOUNTANTS



Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2019

		Year Ended 30 June 2019	Year Ended 30 June 2018
	Note	\$	\$
Revenue	2	902,049	837,354
Expenses			
Employee benefits expense	3	(526,380)	(415,156)
Administration and general costs		(149,751)	(174,527)
Bad and doubtful debts expense	3	(30)	(109)
Occupancy expenses		(20,599)	(20,650)
System Costs		(22,238)	(20,065)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3	(36,258)	(42,502)
Finance costs	3	(2,887)	(5,105)
Other expenses		-	-
		<u>(758,144)</u>	<u>(678,114)</u>
Profit / (loss) before charitable donations & sponsorships		143,905	159,240
Charitable donations and sponsorship		(65,850)	(99,082)
Profit / (loss) before income tax		78,056	60,158
Income tax expense / (benefit)	4	(21,756)	(16,274)
Profit / (loss) for the period		56,300	43,884
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		56,300	43,884
Profit / (loss) attributable to members of the company		56,300	43,884
Total comprehensive income attributable to members of the company		56,300	43,884
Earnings per share (cents per share)			
- basic earnings per share	18	11.6	9.06

Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 30 June 2019

	<u>Note</u>	Year Ended 30 June 2019 \$	Year Ended 30 June 2018 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	19,298	72,433
Trade and other receivables	6	92,915	74,476
Financial assets	7	118	118
Other assets	8	4,575	159
Total current assets		116,906	147,186
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	664,103	631,903
Intangible assets	10	20,023	40,303
Deferred tax assets	4	(717)	3,890
Total non-current assets		682,409	676,096
Total assets		800,315	823,282
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	39,117	47,538
Borrowings	13	1,452	3,379
Provisions	14	33,580	43,352
Current tax payable		2,158	(609)
Total current liabilities		76,307	93,660
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings		30,532	70,950
Provisions	14	9,761	7,096
Total non-current liabilities		40,293	78,043
Total liabilities		116,599	171,706
Net assets		683,716	651,576
Equity			
Issued capital	15	484,525	484,525
Retained earnings / Accumulated losses	16	199,191	167,051
Total equity		683,716	651,576

Financial Statements

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2019

	Note	Issued Capital \$	Retained earnings / Accumulated losses \$	Reserves \$	Total Equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2017		484,525	142,548	-	627,073
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	43,884	-	43,884
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>					
Dividends recognised for the period	17	-	(19,381)	-	(19,381)
Balance at 30 June 2018		484,525	167,051	-	651,576
Balance at 1 July 2018		484,525	167,051	-	651,576
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	56,300	-	56,300
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>					
Dividends recognised for the period	17	-	(24,161)	-	(24,161)
Balance at 30 June 2019		484,525	199,191	-	651,576

Financial Statements

Statement of Cash flow for the year ended 30 June 2019

		Year Ended 30 June 2019 \$	Year Ended 30 June 2018 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers		883,327	844,888
Payments to suppliers and employees		(802,025)	(716,642)
Dividends received		-	-
Interest received		283	410
Interest paid		(2,887)	(5,105)
Income tax paid		(17,148)	(20,176)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities	19b	61,549	103,375
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(48,178)	(11,279)
Purchase of intangible assets		-	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities		(48,178)	(11,297)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Advance to employee		-	-
Repayment from employee		-	750
Proceeds from borrowings		-	-
Repayment of borrowings		(42,345)	(71,238)
Dividends paid		(24,161)	(22,929)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities		(66,506)	(93,417)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash held		(53,135)	(1,339)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		72,433	73,772
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	19a	19,298	72,433

Notes to the financial statements

These financial statements and notes represent those of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Limited.

Plantagenet Community Financial Services Limited ('the company') is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors on 10th September 2019.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The company is a for profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

The financial statements, except for cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities.

Economic dependency

The company has entered into a franchise agreement with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited that governs the management of the **Community Bank**[®] branch at 4 Short Place, Mt Barker WA.

The branches operate as a franchise of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, using the name "Bendigo Bank", the logo, and systems of operation of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. The company manages the **Community Bank**[®] branch on behalf of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, however all transactions with customers conducted through the **Community Bank**[®] branch are effectively conducted between the customers and Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited.

All deposits are made with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, and all personal and investment products are products of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, with the company facilitating the provision of those products. All loans, leases or hire purchase transactions, issues of new credit or debit cards, temporary or bridging finance and any other transaction that involves creating a new debt, or increasing or changing the terms of an existing debt owed to Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, must be approved by Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. All credit transactions are made with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, and all credit products are products of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited.

Notes to the financial statements

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Economic dependency (continued)

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited provides significant assistance in establishing and maintaining the **Community Bank®** branch franchise operations. It also continues to provide ongoing management and operational support, and other assistance and guidance in relation to all aspects of the franchise operation, including advice in relation to:

- Advice and assistance in relation to the design, layout and fit out of the **Community Bank®** branch;
- Training for the Branch Managers and other employees in banking, management systems and interface protocol;
- Methods and procedures for the sale of products and provision of services;
- Security and cash logistic controls;
- Calculation of company revenue and payment of many operating and administrative expenses;
- The formulation and implementation of advertising and promotional programs; and
- Sale techniques and proper customer relations.

(b) Impairment of assets

At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. The assessment will include the consideration of external and internal sources of information. If such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use, to the asset's carrying amount. Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount in accordance with another Standard. Any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease in accordance with that other Standard.

(c) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows included in receipts from customers or payments to suppliers.

(d) New and amended accounting policies adopted by the company

There are no new and amended accounting policies that have been adopted by the company this financial year.

(e) Comparative figures

When required by Accounting Standards comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

Notes to the financial statements

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The Directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial statements based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the company. Estimates and judgements are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. The estimates and judgements that have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities are as follows:

Estimation of useful lives of assets

The company determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where useful lives are less than previously estimated lives.

Fair value assessment of non-current physical assets

The AASB 13 Fair Value standard requires fair value assessments that may involved both complex and significant judgement and experts. The value of land and buildings may be materially misstated and potential classification and disclosure risks may occur.

Employee benefits provision

Assumptions are required for wage growth and CPI movements. The likelihood of employees reaching unconditional service is estimated. The timing of when employee benefit obligations are to be settled is also estimated.

Income tax

The company is subject to income tax. Significant judgement is required in determining the deferred tax asset. Deferred tax assets are recognised only when it is considered sufficient future profits will be generated. The assumptions made regarding future profits is based on the company's assessment of future cash flows.

Impairment

The company assesses impairment at the end of each reporting period by evaluating conditions and events specific to the company that may be indicative of impairment triggers. Recoverable amounts of relevant assets are reassessed using value in use calculations which incorporate various key assumptions.

(g) New accounting standards for application in future periods

The AASB has issued a number of new and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have mandatory application dates for future reporting periods, some of which are relevant to the company.

The company has decided not to early adopt any of the new and amended pronouncements. The company's assessment of the new and amended pronouncements that are relevant to the company but applicable in the future reporting periods is set below:

Notes to the financial statements

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) New accounting standards for application in future periods (continued)

(i) AASB 9 *Financial Instruments* and associated Amending Standards (applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019)

AASB 9 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities and includes a forward-looking 'expected loss' impairment model and a substantially-changed approach to hedge accounting.

These requirements improve and simplify the approach for classification and measurement of financial assets compared with the requirements of AASB 139. The main changes are:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments will be classified based on:
 - (i) the objective of the entity's business model for managing the financial assets; and
 - (ii) the characteristics of the contractual cash flows.
- b) Allows an irrevocable election on initial recognition to present gains and losses on investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading in other comprehensive income (instead of in profit or loss). Dividends in respect of these investments that are a return on investment can be recognised in profit or loss and there is no impairment or recycling on disposal of the instrument.
- c) Introduces a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' measurement category for particular simple debt instruments.
- d) Financial assets can be designated and measured at fair value through profit or loss at initial recognition if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or recognising the gains and losses on them, on different bases.
- e) Where the fair value option is used for financial liabilities the change in fair value is to be accounted for as follows:
 - the change attributable to changes in credit risk are presented in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
 - the remaining change is presented in profit or loss. If this approach creates or enlarges an accounting mismatch in the profit or loss, the effect of the changes in credit risk are also presented in profit or loss.

Otherwise, the following requirements have generally been carried forward unchanged from AASB 139 into AASB 9:

- classification and measurement of financial liabilities; and
- derecognition requirements for financial assets and liabilities

AASB 9 requirements regarding hedge accounting represent a substantial overhaul of hedge accounting that enable entities to better reflect their risk management activities in the financial statements.

Furthermore, AASB 9 introduces a new impairment model based on expected credit losses. This model makes use of more forward-looking information and applies to all financial instruments that are subject to impairment accounting.

When this standard is first adopted for the year ending 30 June 2019, there will be no material impact on the transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) New accounting standards for application in future periods (continued)

(ii) AASB 15: *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019).

When effective, this Standard will replace the current accounting requirements applicable to revenue with a single, principles-based model. Except for a limited number of exceptions, including leases, the new revenue model in AASB 15 will apply to all contracts with customers as well as non-monetary exchanges between entities in the same line of business to facilitate sales to customers and potential customers.

The core principle of the Standard is that an entity will recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for the goods or services. To achieve this objective, AASB 15 provides the following five-step process:

- identify the contract(s) with customers;
- identify the performance obligations in the contract(s);
- determine the transaction price;
- allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract(s); and
- recognise revenue when (or as) the performance obligations are satisfied.

This Standard will require retrospective restatement, as well as enhanced disclosure regarding revenue.

When this Standard is first adopted for the year ending 30 June 2019, it is not expected that there will be a material impact on the transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements.

(iii) AASB 16: *Leases* (applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019).

AASB 16:

- replaces AASB 117 Leases and some lease-related Interpretations;
- requires all leases to be accounted for 'on-balance sheet' by lessees, other than short-term and low value asset leases;
- provides new guidance on the application of the definition of lease and on sale and lease back accounting;
- largely retains the existing lessor accounting requirements in AASB 117; and
- requires new and different disclosures about leases.

The entity is yet to undertake a detailed assessment of the impact of AASB 16. However, based on the entity's preliminary assessment, the Standard is not expected to have a material impact on the transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements when it is first adopted for the year ending 30 June 2020.

Notes to the financial statements

2. Revenue

Revenue arises from the rendering of services through its franchise agreement with the Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. The revenue recognised is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable, excluding sales taxes, rebates, and trade discounts.

The entity applies the revenue recognition criteria set out below to each separately identifiable sales transaction in order to reflect the substance of the transaction.

Rendering of services

The entity generates service commissions on a range of products issued by the Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. The revenue includes upfront and trailing commissions, sales fees and margin fees.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Revenue		
- service commissions	893,659	825,845
	<u>893,659</u>	<u>825,845</u>
Other revenue		
- interest received	283	448
- rent revenue	8,107	11,929
	<u>8,390</u>	<u>11,510</u>
Total revenue	<u>902,049</u>	<u>837,355</u>

3. Expenses

Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in profit or loss on an accrual's basis, which is typically upon utilisation of the service or at the date upon which the entity becomes liable.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets is depreciated over the asset's useful life to the company commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are:

<i>Class of asset</i>	<i>Rate</i>	<i>Method</i>
Leasehold improvements	20%	SL
Plant and equipment	20 - 100%	SL

Gains/losses upon disposal of non-current assets

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

Notes to the financial statements

3. Expenses (continued)

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Profit before income tax includes the following specific expenses:		
Employee benefits expense		
- wages and salaries	457,841	337,024
- superannuation costs	49,149	36,629
- other costs	19,390	41,503
	<u>526,380</u>	<u>415,156</u>
Depreciation and amortisation		
<i>Depreciation</i>		
- plant and equipment	11,854	14,769
- buildings	4,124	5,023
	<u>15,978</u>	<u>19,792</u>
Amortisation		
- franchise fees	20,000	20,000
- establishment fees	280	280
	<u>36,258</u>	<u>40,072</u>
Total depreciation and amortisation		
Finance costs		
- Interest paid	2,887	5,105
Bad and doubtful debts expenses	30	109
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Auditors' remuneration		
<i>Remuneration of the Auditor for:</i>		
- Audit or review of the financial report	5,250	,8500
- Taxation services	-	-
- Share registry services	-	-
	<u>5,250</u>	<u>8,500</u>

Notes to the financial statements

4. Income tax

The income tax expense for the year comprises current income tax expense and deferred tax expense.

Current income tax expense charged to profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income. Current tax liabilities/(assets) are measured at the amounts expected to be paid to/(recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax losses.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, and their measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
a. The components of tax expense / (income) comprise:		
Current tax expense / (income)	21,755	11,944
Deferred tax expense / (income) relating	(4,607)	4,330
Recoupment of prior year tax losses	-	-
Under / (over) provision of prior years	-	-
	17,148	16,274
b. Prima facie tax payable		
The prima facie tax on profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before income tax is reconciled to the income tax expense as follows:		
Prima facie tax on profit / (loss) before income tax at 27.5% (2018: 27.5%)	21,465	11,922
Add tax effect of:		
- Utilisation of previously unrecognised carried forward tax losses	-	-
- Under / (over) provision of prior years	-	-
- Non-deductible expenses	290	22
Income tax attributable to the entity	21,755	11,944
The applicable weighted average effective tax rate is	21.96%	27.5%
c. Current tax liability		
Current tax relates to the following:		
<i>Current tax liabilities / (assets)</i>		
Opening balance	(609)	708
Income tax paid	(18,988)	(12,043)
Current tax	21,755	11,944
Under / (over) provision prior years	-	-
	2,158	(609)

Notes to the financial statements

4. Income tax (continued)

	2019 \$	2018 \$
d. Deferred tax asset / (liability)		
Deferred tax relates to the following:		
Deferred tax assets balance comprises:		
Employee provisions	1,954	1,616
	<u>1,954</u>	<u>1,616</u>
Deferred tax liabilities balance comprises:		
Prepayments	1,258	44
Plant & equipment	(3,929)	2,230
	<u>2,274</u>	<u>2,274</u>
Net deferred tax asset / (liability)	<u>(717)</u>	<u>3,890</u>
Total carried forward tax losses not recognised as deferred tax assets	-	-
e. Deferred income tax (revenue)/expense included in income tax expense comprises:		
Decrease / (increase) in deferred tax assets	(2,650)	5,006
(Decrease) / increase in deferred tax liabilities	(1,957)	(676)
Under / (over) provision prior years	-	-
	<u>(4,607)</u>	<u>4,330</u>

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits available on demand with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are reported within short-term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Cash at bank and on hand	19,298	72,433
	<u>19,298</u>	<u>72,433</u>

Notes to the financial statements

6. Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less any provision for doubtful debts. Trade and other receivables are due for settlement usually no more than 30 days from the date of recognition.

Collectability of trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts, which are known to be uncollectable, are written off. A provision for doubtful debts is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of the provision is recognised on profit or loss.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Current		
Trade receivables	92,515	74,044
Other receivables	400	4,32
	92,915	74,476

Credit risk

The main source of credit risk relates to a concentration of trade receivables owing by Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, which is the source of the majority of the company's income.

The following table details the company's trade and other receivables exposed to credit risk (prior to collateral and other credit enhancements) with ageing analysis and impairment provided for thereon. Amounts are considered as "past due" when the debt has not been settled, within the terms and conditions agreed between the company and the customer or counterparty to the transaction. Receivables that are past due are assessed for impairment by ascertaining solvency of the debtors and are provided for where there are specific circumstances indicating that the debt may not be fully repaid to the company.

The balances of receivables that remain within initial trade terms (as detailed in the table below) are considered to be high credit quality.

	Gross amount \$	Not past due \$	Past due but not impaired			Past due and impaired \$
			< 30 days \$	31-60 days \$	> 60 days \$	
2019						
Trade receivables	92,515	92,515	-	-	-	-
Other receivables	400	400	-	-	-	-
Total	92,915	92,915	-	-	-	-
2018						
Trade receivables	74,044	74,044	-	-	-	-
Other receivables	432	432	-	-	-	-
Total	74,476	74,476	-	-	-	-

Notes to the financial statements

7. Financial assets

Classification of financial assets

The company classifies its financial assets in the following categories:

- financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,
- loans and receivables,
- held to maturity investments, and
- available for sale assets.

The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition and, in the case of assets classified as held-to-maturity, re-evaluates this designation at the end of each reporting period.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term with the intention of making a profit. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. The company has not designated any financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

This category is the most relevant to the company. Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months after the period end, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included in trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position.

Held to maturity investments

The group classifies investments as held-to-maturity if:

- they are non-derivative financial assets
- they are quoted in an active market
- they have fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities
- the group intends to, and is able to, hold them to maturity.

Held-to-maturity financial assets are included in non-current assets, except for those with maturities less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period, which would be classified as current assets.

Available for sale financial asset

Investments are designated as available-for-sale financial assets if they do not have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and management intends to hold them for the medium to long-term. Financial assets that are not classified into any of the other categories (at FVPL, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments) are also included in the available-for-sale category.

The financial assets are presented as non-current assets unless they mature, or management intends to dispose of them within 12 months of the end of the reporting period.

Notes to the financial statements

7. Financial assets (continued)

Measurement of financial assets

At initial recognition, the group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value are recognised as follows:

- for 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' – in profit or loss within other income or other expenses
- for available-for-sale financial assets that are monetary securities denominated in a foreign currency – translation differences related to changes in the amortised cost of the security are recognised in profit or loss and other changes in the carrying amount are recognised in other comprehensive income
- for other monetary and non-monetary securities classified as available-for-sale – in other comprehensive income.

Amortised cost is calculated as the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition less principal repayments and any reduction for impairment, and adjusted for any cumulative amortisation of the difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount calculated using the *effective interest method*.

The *effective interest method* is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant period and is equivalent to the rate that discount estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life (or where this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying amount with a consequential recognition of an income or expense item in the profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. In the case of equity investments classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered an indicator that the assets are impaired.

Notes to the financial statements

7. Financial assets (continued)

Assets carried at amortised cost

For loans and receivables, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss. If a loan or held-to-maturity investment has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract. As a practical expedient, the company may measure impairment on the basis of an instrument's fair value using an observable market price.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Assets classified as available for sale

If there is objective evidence of impairment for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss – is removed from equity and recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses on equity instruments that were recognised in profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss in a subsequent period.

If the fair value of a debt instrument classified as available-for-sale increases in a subsequent period and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expire or the asset is transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised when the related obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the fair value of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Available for sale financial assets

Listed investments

	2019 \$	2018 \$
	118	118
	<u>118</u>	<u>118</u>

Notes to the financial statements

8. Other assets

Other assets represent items that will provide the entity with future economic benefits controlled by the entity as a result of past transactions or other past events.

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Prepayments	4,575	159
Other	-	-
	<u>4,575</u>	<u>159</u>

9. Property, plant and equipment

Property

Freehold land and buildings are carried at their fair value (refer note 1), based on periodic, but at least triennial, valuations by external independent valuers, less accumulated depreciation for buildings.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to a revaluation surplus in equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are recognised against revaluation surplus directly in equity; all other decreases are recognised in profit or loss.

Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis and therefore carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated recoverable amount and impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. A formal assessment of recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators are present.

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by Directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount of these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the asset's employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised as expenses in profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Notes to the financial statements

9. Plant and equipment (continued)

	2019 \$	2018 \$
<i>Land</i>		
4 Henton Peak Heights (at fair value)	382,500	382,500
4 Short Street (at cost)	79,419	79,419
	<u>461,919</u>	<u>461,919</u>
<i>Buildings</i>		
At cost	216,161	210,036
Less accumulated depreciation	(76,152)	(71,129)
	<u>140,008</u>	<u>138,907</u>
<i>Plant and equipment</i>		
At cost	219,124	179,925
Less accumulated depreciation	(156,948)	(148,848)
	<u>62,176</u>	<u>31,077</u>
Total property, plant and equipment	<u>664,103</u>	<u>631,903</u>
Movements in carrying amounts		
<i>Land</i>		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	461,919	461,919
Additions	-	-
Disposals	-	-
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>461,919</u>	<u>461,919</u>
<i>Buildings</i>		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	138,907	143,930
Additions	6,125	-
Disposals	-	-
Depreciation expense	(5,024)	(5,023)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>140,008</u>	<u>138,907</u>
<i>Plant and equipment</i>		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	31,077	36,980
Additions	39,199	11,297
Disposals	-	-
Depreciation expense	(8,100)	(17,200)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>62,176</u>	<u>31,077</u>
Total property, plant and equipment		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	631,903	642,829
Additions	45,324	11,297
Disposals	-	-
Depreciation expense	(13,124)	(22,223)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>664,103</u>	<u>631,903</u>

Notes to the financial statements

10. Intangible assets

Franchise fees have been initially recorded at cost and amortised on a straight line basis at a rate of 20% per annum. The current amortisation charges for intangible assets are included under depreciation and amortisation in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
<i>Franchise fee</i>		
At cost	200,000	200,000
Less accumulated amortisation	(180,000)	(160,000)
	<u>20,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>
 <i>Preliminary expenses</i>		
At cost	3,857	3,857
Less accumulated amortisation	(3,834)	(3,554)
	<u>23</u>	<u>303</u>
Total intangible assets	<u>20,023</u>	<u>40,303</u>

Movements in carrying amounts

	2019 \$	2018 \$
<i>Franchise fee</i>		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	40,000	60,000
Additions	-	-
Amortisation expense	(20,000)	(20,000)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>20,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>
 <i>Preliminary expenses</i>		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	303	584
Amortisation expense	(280)	(281)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>23</u>	<u>303</u>
 Total intangible assets		
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	40,303	60,584
Additions	-	-
Amortisation expense	(20,281)	(20,281)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>20,023</u>	<u>40,303</u>

Notes to the financial statements

11. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables represent the liabilities for goods and services received by the entity that remain unpaid at the end of the reporting period. The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Current		
<i>Unsecured liabilities:</i>		
Trade creditors	13,886	14,835
Other creditors and accruals	25,231	32,703
	39,117	47,538

The average credit period on trade and other payables is one month.

12. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities include trade payables, other creditors, loans from third parties and loans from or other amounts due to related entities. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, except where the instrument is classified as "fair value through profit or loss", in which case transaction costs are expensed to profit or loss immediately. Non-derivative financial liabilities other than financial guarantees are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the amortisation process and when the financial liability is derecognised.

13. Borrowings

Loans

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measures at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings as classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Notes to the financial statements

13. Borrowings (continued)

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Current		
<i>Secured liabilities</i>		
Bank loan	1,452	3,379
	1,452	3,379
Non-current		
<i>Secured liabilities</i>		
Bank loan	30,532	70,950
	30,532	70,950
Total borrowings	31,984	74,329

(a) Bank loans

The company has a mortgage loan which is subject to normal terms and conditions. The current interest rate is 5.31%. This loan has been created to fund the purchase of 4 Henton Peak Heights and is secured by the land and buildings at 4 Henton Peak Heights.

14. Provisions

Short-term employee benefits

Provision is made for the company's obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The liability for annual leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. All other short term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables.

Other long-term employee benefits

Provision is made for employees' long service leave entitlements not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service.

The company's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Current		
Employee benefits	33,580	43,352
Non-current		
Employee benefits	9,761	7,096
Total provisions	43,341	50,448

Notes to the financial statements

15. Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

	2019 \$	2018 \$
484,525 Ordinary shares fully paid	484,525	484,525
	<u>484,525</u>	<u>484,525</u>

Movements in share capital

Fully paid ordinary shares:

At the beginning of the reporting period	484,525	484,525
Shares issued during the year	-	-
At the end of the reporting period	<u>484,525</u>	<u>484,525</u>

Ordinary shares participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the company in proportion to the number of shares held. At the shareholders' meetings each shareholder is entitled to one vote when a poll is called, or on a show of hands. The company does not have authorised capital or par value in respect of its issued shares. All issued shares are fully paid. All shares rank equally with regard to the company's residual assets.

Capital management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to sustain future development of the company. The Board of Directors monitor the return on capital and the level of dividends to shareholders. Capital is represented by total equity as recorded in the Statement of Financial Position.

In accordance with the franchise agreement, in any 12 month period, the funds distributed to shareholders shall not exceed the Distribution Limit.

- (i) the Distribution Limit is the greater of:
 - (a) 20% of the profit or funds of the company otherwise available for distribution to shareholders in that 12 month period; and
 - (b) subject to the availability of distributable profits, the Relevant Rate of Return multiplied by the average level of share capital of the Franchisee over that 12 month period; and
- (ii) the Relevant Rate of Return is equal to the weighted average interest rate on 90 day bank bills over that 12 month period plus 5%.

The Board is managing the growth of the business in line with this requirement. There are no other externally imposed capital requirements, although the nature of the company is such that amounts will be paid in the form of charitable donations and sponsorship. Charitable donations and sponsorship paid can be seen in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Income.

There were no changes in the company's approach to capital management during the year.

Notes to the financial statements

16. Retained earnings

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	167,051	142,548
Profit/(loss) after income tax	56,300	43,884
Dividends paid	(24,160)	(19,381)
Balance at the end of the reporting period	<u>199,191</u>	<u>167,051</u>

17. Dividends paid or provided for on ordinary shares

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Dividends paid for during the year		
Fully franked ordinary dividend of 5 cents per share (2018: 4c) franked at the tax rate of 27.5% (2018: 27.5%).	24,160	19,381

18. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to owners of the company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issues during the year.

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Basic earnings per share (cents)	11.6	9.06
Earnings used in calculating basic earnings per share	56,300	43,844
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share.	484,525	484,525

Notes to the financial statements

19. Statement of cash flows

	2019 \$	2018 \$
(a) Cash and cash equivalents balances as shown in the Statement of Financial Position can be reconciled to that shown in the Statement of Cash Flows as follows:		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)	72,433	72,433
As per the Statement of Cash Flow	<u>72,433</u>	<u>72,433</u>
(b) Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with profit after income tax		
Profit / (loss) after income tax	56,300	43,844
Non-cash flows in profit		
- Depreciation	15,977	21,921
- Amortisation	20,281	20,581
- Interest and fees on Chattel Mortgage	-	-
- Net (profit) / loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	-
Changes in assets and liabilities		
- (Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	(18,439)	8,693
- (increase) / decrease in prepayments and other assets	(4,415)	903
- (Increase) / decrease in deferred tax asset	4,607	(2,585)
- Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables	(8,421)	5,458
- Increase / (decrease) in current tax liability	2,767	(1,317)
- Increase / (decrease) in provisions	(7,108)	5,877
Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities	<u>61,549</u>	<u>103,375</u>

(c) Credit standby arrangement and loan facilities

The company has the option to establish a bank overdraft and commercial bill facility. This may be granted at any time at the option of the bank. At 30 June 2018, a bank overdraft was not yet established. Variable interest rates may apply to these overdraft and bill facilities.

20. Key management personnel and related party disclosures

(a) Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority or responsibility for planning, directing or controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly including any Director (whether executive or otherwise) of that company is considered key management personnel.

(b) Other related parties

Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are controlled or jointly controlled by those key management personnel, individually or collectively with their close family members.

Notes to the financial statements

20. Key management personnel and related party disclosures (continued)

(c) Transactions with key management personnel and related parties

The Plantagenet Community Financial Services Limited has accepted the Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited's **Community Bank®** Directors Privileges package. The package is available to all Directors who can elect to avail themselves of the benefits based on their personal banking with the branch. There is no requirement to own Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited shares and there is no qualification period to qualify to utilise the benefits.

The package mirrors the benefits currently available to Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited shareholders. The Directors have estimated the total benefits received from the Directors Privilege Package to be \$2,000 for the year ended 30 June 2018. The estimated benefits per Director is as follows:

	2019	2018
John Howard	-	-
James Rhind	-	-
Elizabeth Van Zeyl	-	-
Sarah Wright	-	-
Grant Cooper	-	-
Grant Dufty	-	-
Ben Broad	-	-
Roger Barrett	-	-
Leonard Handasyde	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

(d) Key management personnel shareholdings

The number of ordinary shares in Plantagenet Community Financial Services Limited held by each key management personnel of the company during the financial year is as follows:

	2019	2018
John Howard	6,000	6,000
James Rhind	400	400
Elizabeth Van Zeyl	1,500	1,500
Sarah Wright	-	-
Grant Cooper	1,600	1,600
Grant Dufty	-	-
Ben Broad	2,000	2,000
Roger Barrett	1,000	1,000
Leonard Handasyde	-	-
	<u>12,500</u>	<u>12,500</u>

Each share held has a paid up value of \$1 and is fully paid.

(e) Other key management transactions

There has been no other transactions involving equity instruments other than those described above.

Notes to the financial statements

21. Events after the reporting period

There have been no events after the end of the financial year that would materially affect the financial statements.

22. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no contingent liabilities or assets at the date of this report to affect the financial statements.

23. Operating segments

The company operates in the financial services sector where it provides banking services to its clients. The company operates in one area being Mount Barker, WA. The company has a franchise agreement in place with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited who account for 100% of the revenue (2017: 100%).

24. Company details

The registered office and principle place of business is 4 Short Street, Mount Barker.

25. Financial risk management

Financial risk management policies

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management framework. Due to the size of operations the full board acts as the Audit Committee.

Specific financial risk exposure and management

The main risks the company is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk consisting of interest rate risk and other price risk. There have been no substantial changes in the types of risks the company is exposed to, how the risks arise, or the Board's objectives, policies and processes for managing or measuring the risks from the previous period.

The company's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, short term investments, account receivables and payables, bank overdraft and loans. The totals for each category of financial instruments measured in accordance with AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* as detailed in the accounting policies are as follows:

25. Fair value measurements

The company may measure some of its assets and liabilities at fair value on either a recurring or non-recurring basis, depending on the requirements of the applicable Accounting Standard.

Fair value is the price the company would receive to sell an asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability in an orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the measurement date.

Notes to the financial statements

25. Fair value measurements (continued)

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the principal market for the asset or liability (i.e. the market with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such a market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the reporting period (ie the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the asset or minimises the payments made to transfer the liability, after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account a market participant's ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The company measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis after initial recognition:

- freehold land and buildings

The company does not subsequently measure any liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

(a) Fair value hierarchy

AASB 13: *Fair value measurement* requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that an input that is significant to the measurement can be categorised into as follows:

<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.	Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.	Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data. If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

Notes to the financial statements

25. Fair value measurements (continued)

Valuation techniques

The company selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the company are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

- *Market approach*: valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.
- *Income approach*: valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income and expenses into a single discounted present value.
- *Cost approach*: valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of an asset at its current service capacity.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the company gives priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market data is not available and therefore are developed using the best information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

The following tables provide the fair values of the company's assets and liabilities measured and recognised on a recurring basis after initial recognition and their categorisation within the fair value hierarchy:

30 June 2019				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Recurring fair value measurements				
<i>Non-financial assets</i>				
4 Henton Peak Heights	-	382,500	-	382,500
Total non-financial assets recognised at fair value on a recurring basis	-	382,500	-	382,500
30 June 2018				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Recurring fair value measurements				
<i>Non-financial assets</i>				
4 Henton Peak Heights	-	382,500	-	382,500
Total non-financial assets recognised at fair value on a recurring basis	-	382,500	-	382,500

There were no transfers between Levels for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis during the reporting period (2016: no transfers).

Notes to the financial statements

25. Fair value measurements (continued)

(b) Valuation techniques and inputs used to measure Level 2 fair values

Description	Fair value at 30 June 2019	Description of valuation techniques	Inputs used
	\$		
4 Henton Peak Heights	382,500	Real estate agent evaluation	Market Approach

(i) The fair value of freehold land and buildings is determined at least every three years based on valuations by an independent valuer. At the end of each intervening period, the Directors review the independent valuation and, when appropriate, update the fair value measurement to reflect current market conditions using a range of valuation techniques, including recent observable market data and discounted cash flow methodologies.

There were no changes during the period in the valuation techniques used by the company to determine Level 2 fair values.

Financial risk management policies

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management framework.

Specific financial risk exposure and management

The main risks the company is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk consisting of interest rate risk and other price risk. There have been no substantial changes in the types of risks the company is exposed to, how the risks arise, or the Board's objectives, policies and processes for managing or measuring the risks from the previous period.

The company's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, short term investments, account receivables and payables, bank overdraft and loans. The totals for each category of financial instruments measured in accordance with AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* as detailed in the accounting policies are as follows:

	Note	2019 \$	2018 \$
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	19,398	72,433
Trade and other receivables	6	92,915	74,476
Financial assets	7	118	118
Total financial assets		116,906	147,027

Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)

	Note	2019 \$	2018 \$
Financial liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	39,117	47,538
Borrowings	13	31,984	74,329
Total financial liabilities		<u>71,101</u>	<u>121,867</u>

(a) Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the company.

Credit risk is managed through maintaining procedures ensuring, to the extent possible, that clients and counterparties to transactions are of sound credit worthiness. Such monitoring is used in assessing receivables for impairment. Credit terms for normal fee income are generally 30 days from the date of invoice. For fees with longer settlements, terms are specified in the individual client contracts. In the case of loans advanced, the terms are specific to each loan.

Credit risk exposures

The maximum exposure to credit risk by class of recognised financial assets at the end of the reporting period is equivalent to the carrying amount and classification of those financial assets as presented in the table above.

The company has significant concentrations of credit risk with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. The company's exposure to credit risk is limited to Australia by geographic area.

None of the assets of the company are past due (2016: nil past due) and based on historic default rates, the company believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of assets not past due.

The company limits its exposure to credit risk by only investing in liquid securities with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited and therefore credit risk is considered minimal.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The company ensures it will have enough liquidity to meet its liabilities when due under both normal and stressed conditions. Liquidity management is carried out within the guidelines set by the Board.

Typically, the company maintains sufficient cash on hand to meet expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations. This excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued) (b) Liquidity risk (continued)

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The company ensures it will have enough liquidity to meet its liabilities when due under both normal and stressed conditions. Liquidity management is carried out within the guidelines set by the Board.

Typically, the company maintains sufficient cash on hand to meet expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations. This excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

The table below reflects an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for financial liabilities.

Cash flows realised from financial assets reflect management's expectation as to the timing of realisation. Actual timing may therefore differ from that disclosed. The timing of cash flows presented in the table to settle financial liabilities reflects the earliest contractual settlement dates and does not reflect management's expectations that banking facilities will be rolled forward.

Financial liability and financial asset maturity analysis:

30 June 2019	Weighted average interest rate %	Total \$	Within 1 year \$	1 to 5 years \$	Over 5 years \$
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	0.5%	19,298	19,298	-	-
Trade and other receivables	0%	92,915	92,915	-	-
Financial assets	0%	118	118	-	-
Total anticipated inflows		116,906	119,906	-	-
Financial liabilities					
Trade and other payables	0%	39,117	39,117	-	-
Borrowings	5.31%	31,984	1,452	5,808	24,724
Bank overdraft *	0%	-	-	-	-
Total expected outflows		71,101	40,569	5,808	24,724
Net inflow / (outflow) on financial instruments		45,805	79,337	(5,808)	(24,724)

Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

30 June 2018	Weighted average interest rate %	Total \$	Within 1 year \$	1 to 5 years \$	Over 5 years \$
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	0.5%	72,433	72,433	-	-
Trade and other receivables	0%	74,476	74,476	-	-
Financial assets	0%	118	118	-	-
Total anticipated inflows		<u>147,027</u>	<u>147,027</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Financial liabilities					
Trade and other payables	0%	47,538	47,538	-	-
Borrowings	5.31%	74,329	3,379	16,395	54,555
Bank overdraft *	0%	-	-	-	-
Total expected outflows		<u>121,867</u>	<u>50,917</u>	<u>16,395</u>	<u>54,555</u>
Net inflow / (outflow) on financial instruments		<u><u>25,160</u></u>	<u><u>96,110</u></u>	<u><u>(16,395)</u></u>	<u><u>(54,555)</u></u>

* The Bank overdraft has no set repayment period and as such all has been included as current.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, will affect the company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters.

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

The financial instruments that primarily expose the company to interest rate risk are borrowings and cash and cash equivalents.

Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the company's exposures to changes in interest rates and equity prices. The table indicates the impact on how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

	Profit \$	Equity \$
Year ended 30 June 2019		
+/- 1% in interest rates (interest income)	192	192
+/- 1% in interest rates (interest expense)	(320)	(320)
	<u>(128)</u>	<u>(128)</u>
Year ended 30 June 2018		
+/- 1% in interest rates (interest income)	724	724
+/- 1% in interest rates (interest expense)	(742)	(742)
	<u>(19)</u>	<u>(19)</u>

There have been no changes in any of the methods or assumptions used to prepare the above sensitivity analysis from the prior year.

The company has no exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency.

(d) Price risk

The company is not exposed to any material price risk.

Fair values

Fair value estimation

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are presented in the following table and can be compared to their carrying amounts as presented in the statement of financial position.

Differences between fair values and the carrying amounts of financial instruments with fixed interest rates are due to the change in discount rates being applied to the market since their initial recognition by the company.

Notes to the financial statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)

	2019		2018	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair Value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents (i)	19,298	19,298	72,433	72,433
Trade and other receivables (i)	92,915	92,915	74,476	74,476
Financial assets	118	118	118	118
Total financial assets	112,331	112,331	147,027	147,027
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other payables (i)	39,117	39,117	47,538	47,538
Borrowings	31,984	31,984	74,329	74,329
Total financial liabilities	71,101	71,101	121,867	121,867

(i) Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables are short-term instruments in nature whose carrying amounts are equivalent to their fair values.

Directors' Declaration

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Limited, the Directors of the company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages to are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and:
 - (i) Comply with Australian Accounting Standards which, as stated in accounting policy Note 1(a) to the financial statements, constitutes compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); and
 - (ii) Give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of the performance for the year ended on that date;
2. In the Directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This resolution is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



John Howard
Chairman

Signed at Mount Barker on 10th September 2019

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To: The Members of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion the financial report of Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. The going concern basis of accounting is appropriate when it is reasonably foreseeable that the company will be able to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

The directors are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We have conducted an independent audit of the financial report in order to express an opinion on it to the members.

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of members taken on the basis of this financial report.



MACLEOD
CORPORATION PTY LTD.

A.B.N. 25 082 636 968

Unit 8, 76 Proudlove Parade
ALBANY WA 6330

PO Box 5779
ALBANY WA 6332

ph 08 9841 2118

m. 0412 375 667

e. paul@macleodcpa.com.au

www.macleodcpa.com.au

CERTIFIED PRACTISING ACCOUNTANTS



LIABILITY LIMITED BY A SCHEME APPROVED UNDER PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION

We have complied with the competency standards set by Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC). Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements, and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in the auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of the auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during the audit.



Paul Gilbert FCPA MBA
Macleod Corporation Pty Ltd
Unit 8, 76 Proudlove Parade, ALBANY WA 6330

Dated this 30th day of August 2019

Mount Barker **Community Bank**® Branch
4 Short Place, Mt Barker, WA 6324
Phone: (08) 9851 2633

Franchisee: Plantagenet Community Financial Services Ltd
4 Short Street, Mt Barker WA, 6324
Phone: (08) 9851 2322
Email: pcfs@westnet.com.au
ABN: 89 096 387 816

DATE: 12/09/2019